

### Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

# Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919 Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

### 1919

payable quarterly from the treasury of the county of Washington. All fees paid to and received by said court shall be paid quarterly into the county treasury and no salary shall be paid the said judge until he shall file a full statement of such fees for the preceding quarter with the county treasurer.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1883, c. 325, § 24; relating to recorder of municipal court of Calais, amended. Section twenty-four of said charter is hereby amended by striking out the words "the judge" in the first line of said section and inserting in place thereof the following: 'The governor, with the advice and consent of his council' and by adding to said section the following provision: 'Said recorder shall be appointed for a term of four years and as compensation in full for his services shall receive three hundred dollars per year payable by the county of Washington in the same manner as the salary of said judge,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 24. Governor instead of judge to appoint recorder; tenure of office and compensation. The governor, with the advice and consent of his council, shall appoint a recorder of said court, who shall reside in said He shall be sworn by said judge, and keep the records of said Calais. court when requested so to do by said judge. In case of absence from the court room or sickness of the judge or when the office of judge shall be vacant, the recorder shall have and exercise all the powers of said judge, and perform all the duties required of said judge by this act, and the signature of the recorder, as such, shall be sufficient evidence of his right to act instead of the judge. In the absence of both judge and recorder, any justice of the peace of the city of Calais may preside for the purpose of entering and continuing actions and filing papers in said court, and may adjourn the same from day to day, or till the next regular term. Said recorder shall be appointed for a term of four years, and as compensation in full for his services shall receive three hundred dollars per year, payable by the county of Washington in the same manner as the salary of said judge.'

Approved March 12, 1919.

### Chapter 51.

An Act to Amend Chapter Three Hundred and Fifty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-seven Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Great Works Log Driving Company" as Amended by Chapter Four Hundred and Sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Sixty-eight.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1867, c. 358, § 4; relating to incorporation of Great Works Log Driving Company, amended. Section four of chapter three hundred

#### CHAP, 52

and fifty-eight of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-seven is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty" in the first line and inserting in place thereof the words 'seventy-five' and by striking out the word "twenty" in the sixth line and inserting in place thereof the word 'thirty' and by striking out all of said section after the word "tolls" in the eighth line and inserting in place thereof the following: 'and said lien may be enforced in the manner provided by law for the enforcement of liens on logs and lumber', so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Tolls increased; lien to be enforced in regular manner instead of as heretofore provided. The company may demand and receive a toll of seventy-five cents on each thousand feet, board measure, at the wood scale on all logs or lumber which may be driven down said stream from above the falls of said stream at Shepley Mills in Bradley and for all logs or lumber driven from below the said falls at Shepley Mills, the toll of thirty cents on each thousand feet, board measure, at the wood scale, and shall have a lien upon all said logs or lumber for the payment of the tolls, and said lien may be enforced in the manner provided by law for the enforcement of liens on logs and lumber.'

Approved March 12, 1919.

#### Chapter 52.

An Act to Incorporate the Industry Water Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators; name. John A. Goldsmith, R. A. Robbins, Frank G. True, Frank O. Sawtelle, J. H. Rackliff, Charles C. Durrell, Edward C. Clark, James H. Bailey, and Currier C. Holman, with their associates and successors, be and are hereby made a corporation under the name of the Industry Water Company, for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of the town of Industry, with pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires; and such corporation shall possess all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the liabilities and obligations imposed upon corporations by law, except as herein otherwise provided.

Sec. 2. Place of business. The place of business of said corporation shall be at Industry, in the county of Franklin and State of Maine.

Sec. 3. Supply. For any of the purposes aforesaid the said corporation is hereby authorized to take and use water from any spring, pond, brook, well or other waters wholly or partly in the town of Industry in Franklin county, and to survey for, locate, construct and maintain all suitable and convenient dams, reservoirs, sluices, hydrants, wells, buildings, machinery, lines of pipe, aqueducts, structures and appurtenances.

#### 388